MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 53 OF 2022

REVISED EDITION (ROAD TRAFFIC ACT) (RECTIFICATION) ORDER

ARRANGEMENT OF ORDER

1.	Citation	. 2
2.	Interpretation	. 2
	Section 50 rectified	
	Section 55 rectified	

Montserrat

Revised Edition (Road Traffic Act) (Rectification) Order 2022 S.R.O. 53 of 2022

MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 53 OF 2022

REVISED EDITION (ROAD TRAFFIC ACT) (RECTIFICATION) ORDER

THE REVISED EDITION (ROAD TRAFFIC ACT) (RECTIFICATION) ORDER 2022 MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER SECTION 11 OF THE REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS ACT (CAP. 1.03).

WHEREAS section 11 of the Revised Edition of the Laws Act (Cap. 1.03) gives the Attorney General the power to rectify any clerical, printing or other error found in any matter included in the revised edition of the Laws; and

WHEREAS the Revised Edition of the Laws Order, 2020 (S.R.O. 5 of 2020) brought the 2019 Revised Edition of the Laws of Montserrat into force on 15 February, 2020; and

WHEREAS the Road Traffic Act (Cap. 7.06) forms part of the 2019 Revised Edition of the Laws of Montserrat; and

WHEREAS after the 2019 Revised Edition of the Laws of Montserrat was brought into force on 15 February, 2020 the Attorney General found that the Road Traffic Act (Cap. 7.06) contained a clerical, printing or other error;

NOW THEREFORE the Attorney General makes the following Order:

1. Citation

This Order may be cited as the Revised Edition (Road Traffic Act) (Rectification) Order, 2022.

2. Interpretation

In this Order, "**principal Act**" means the Road Traffic Act (Cap. 7.06).

Montserrat

Revised Edition (Road Traffic Act) (Rectification) Order 2022 S.R.O. 53 of 2022

3. Section 50 rectified

Section 50 of the principal Act is rectified by deleting "Subject to section 55,".

4. Section 55 rectified

Section 55 of the principal Act is rectified by deleting subsection (6) and substituting the following—

"(6) Sections 48 and 54 do not apply to a person to which the Order applies.".

Made by the Attorney General this 14th day of November, 2022.

(Sgd.) Sheree Jemmotte-Rodney ATTORNEY GENERAL

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, Montserrat, MSR1110, this 16th day of November, 2022.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith CLERK OF CABINET